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Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

  
(a) whether it is a fact that despite of tension with Pakistan, Government is considering to continue talks; and

  
(b) if so, the reasons therefor and the change in the stand of Pakistan by the visit of India’s Prime Minister to Pakistan and if not, the reasons
therefor?

  
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
 [GEN. (DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD)]

  
(a) & (b) The Government is committed to working towards a normal relationship with Pakistan by addressing all outstanding issues through
bilateral peaceful dialogue. Following talks between National Security Advisors of India and Pakistan in Bangkok on 6 December 2015, which
focused inter alia on peace and security, terrorism and tranquility along the Line of Control, and the express assurance by Pakistan to take steps for
expediting the Mumbai Terror Attack trial underway in Pakistan, both sides agreed on 9 December 2015 to a Comprehensive Bilateral Dialogue on
all outstanding issues. Leadership of Pakistan viewed positively the gesture of Prime Minister in briefly stopping over at Lahore on 25 December. 

  
In the aftermath of the Pathankot attack on 2-4 January 2016, it was conveyed to Pakistan at the highest level that it must take firm and immediate
action against the organizations and individuals in Pakistan responsible for and linked to the attack. After a series of high level meetings in Pakistan
chaired by Prime Minister Nawaz Sharif, Government of Pakistan stated on 13 January 2016 that based on initial investigation in Pakistan and the
information provided (by India), several individuals belonging to Jaish-e-Mohammad (JeM) – implicated in the Pathankot attack – were
apprehended and offices of the organization were also being traced and sealed. It was also mentioned that the Government of Pakistan would send a
Special Investigation Team (SIT), in consultation with Government of India. On 18 February 2016 First Information Report was filed by Pakistani
authorities in the Pathankot attack case against unknown persons. Sartaj Aziz, the Foreign Policy Advisor to Prime Minister of Pakistan, told an
Indian TV channel recently that according to reports by Pakistan’s agencies, the chief of JeM Maulana Masood Azhar was placed in protective
custody in Pakistan.

 


